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         25th April, 2018
O R D E R

The Delhi Medial Council through its Disciplinary Committee examined the matter relating to Dr. Sebanand Sarkar (DMC registration no: 54585) associating in connection with his professional practice with one Shri Ashish Sarkar who is an unqualified medical person in flagrant violation of the Regulation 1.6 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulation, 2002.
The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 19th March, 2018 is reproduced herein-below :-
The Disciplinary Committee of the Delhi Medical Council examined the matter relating to Dr. Sebanand Sarkar (DMC registration no: 54585) associating in connection with his professional practice with one Shri Ashish Sarkar who is an unqualified medical person in flagrant violation of the Regulation 1.6 of Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulation, 2002.
The Disciplinary Committee perused the inspection report No.F.1/92/10/DHS/CDMO/SD/AQ/Pt V/3649-57 dated 22.01.16 of the Chief District Medical Officer, South District and documents submitted therewith, written statement of Dr. Sebananda Sarkar and other documents on record.  

Dr. Sebananda Sarkar presented himself before the Disciplinary Committee and was heard in person.  

Dr. Sebananda Sarkar in his written statement averred that he is not practicing with Shri Ashish Sarkar. He has no connection with Shri Ashish Sarkar about practicing activity of Shri Ashish Sarkar.  Shri Ashish Sarkar is his cousin brother and he has no connection with his professional activity.  

In view of the above, the Disciplinary Committee observers that even though Dr. Sebananda Sarkar in his written statement claims that he is not practicing with Shri Ashish Sarkar and he has no connection with Shri Ashish Sarkar about practicing activity of Shri Ashish Sarkar, the averments are is stark contrast to the Chief District Medical Officer, South District report and seems to be an attempt to mislead the Council, as it is apparent from the Chief District Medical Officer (South District) report No.F.1/92/10/ DHS/CDMO/SD/AQ/Pt V/3649-57 dated 22.01.16 that Shri Ashish Sarkar was found to prescribing allopathic, ayurvedic medicines and homeopathy medicine at the clinic of Dr. Sebananda Sarkar.  
In light of the above, the Disciplinary Committee observes that Dr. Sebananda Sarkar has been associating with unqualified person in his professional practice which is in violation of the Regulation 1.6 of the Indian Medical Council (Professional Conduct, Etiquette & Ethics) Regulations, 2002 which mandates that “every physician should aid in safeguarding the profession against admission to it of those who are deficient in moral character or education. Physician shall not employ in connection with his professional practice any attendant who is neither registered nor enlisted under the Medical Acts in force and shall not permit such persons to attend, treat or perform operations upon patients wherever professional discretion or skill is required”.   
The Disciplinary Committee, therefore, recommends that name of Dr. Sebananda Sarkar (Delhi Medical Council registration No.54585) be removed for a period of 90 days from the State Medical Register of the Delhi Medical Council and directs him that he should refrain from such unethical practices, in future.

Matter stands disposed. 
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The Order of the Disciplinary Committee dated 19th March, 2018 was confirmed by the Delhi Medical Council in its meeting held on 19th April, 2018.  

The Council also confirmed the punishment of removal of name awarded to Dr. Sebananda Sarkar (Delhi Medical Council registration No.54585) by the Disciplinary Committee.

The Council further observed that the Order directing the removal of name from the State Medical Register of Delhi Medical Council shall come into effect after 30 days from the date of the Order.  

The Order of the Disciplinary Committee stands modified to this extent and the modified Order is confirmed.

     






      By the Order & in the name of 






      Delhi Medical Council 








                  (Dr. Girish Tyagi)







                               Secretary

Copy to :- 
1) Dr. Sebananda Sarkar, D-8, Jawahar Park, Khanpur, New Delhi-110062.
2) Registrar, West Bengal Medical Council, 8, Lyons Range (3rd Floor), Kolkata-700001, West Bengal (Dr. Sebananda Sarkar is also registered with the West Bengal Medical Council under registration No. 67555 dated 19.07.11)-for information & necessary action.  
3) Secretary, Medical Council of India, Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077-for information & necessary action. 

4) Chief District Medical Officer, Office of the Chief District Medical Officer, South District, Directorate of Health Services, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Begumpur, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi-110017-w.r.t. letter No.F 1/92/10/DHS/CDMO/SD/AQ/Pv V/ 3649-57 dated 22.01.16-for information. 
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